

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

August 29, 2024

Scott Brown Renaissance Community Homes Inc P.O. Box 749 Adrian, MI 49221

> RE: License #: AS460067721 Investigation #: 2024A1032045 Main St Home II

Dear Scott Brown:

Attached is the Special Investigation Report for the above referenced facility. No substantial violations were found.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. If I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0183.

Sincerely,

Dwight Forde, Licensing Consultant

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

350 Ottawa, N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS SPECIAL INVESTIGATION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS460067721
Investigation #:	2024A1032045
invocagation #:	202-11 (10020-10
Complaint Receipt Date:	08/13/2024
Investigation Initiation Date:	08/13/2024
investigation initiation bate.	00/13/2024
Report Due Date:	10/12/2024
Licensee Name:	Renaissance Community Homes Inc
Licensee Name.	Terraissance Community Fromes me
Licensee Address:	1548 W. Maumee St. Suite C
	Adrian, MI 49221
Licensee Telephone #:	(734) 483-9363
Administrator:	Scott Brown
Licensee Designee:	Scott Brown
Name of Facility:	Main St Home II
Facility Address:	453 S Main Street, Adrian, MI 49221
	(5.47) 004 4004
Facility Telephone #:	(517) 264-1221
Original Issuance Date:	12/21/1995
License Status	REGULAR
License Status:	REGULAR
Effective Date:	06/21/2024
Expiration Date:	06/20/2026
Expiration Date:	06/20/2026
Capacity:	6
Due sugare True co	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED MENTALLY ILL

II. ALLEGATION(S)

Violation Established?

The home did not provide for Resident A's safety and protection.	No
Additional Findings	No

III. METHODOLOGY

08/13/2024	Special Investigation Intake 2024A1032045
08/13/2024	Special Investigation Initiated - On Site
08/15/2024	Contact - Document Received Resident A Incident Report
08/29/2024	Exit Conference

ALLEGATION:

The home did not provide for Resident A's safety and protection.

INVESTIGATION:

I received this complaint as an Adult Protective Services screen-out.

On 8/13/24, I interviewed Pathlight Division Manager Bobbi Ankney in the facility. Ms. Ankney reported that Resident A stayed with a former resident and his family over the weekend. Resident A had asked to return early but changed her mind. Upon Resident A's return on Sunday, she advised the staff that she had been inappropriately grabbed. Ms. Ankney stated that when she met Resident A on Monday, Resident A stated that she was sore and reported that she had been groped really hard over her clothing. Resident A denied wanting to make a police report or going to the hospital. Ms. Ankney advised that an incident report had been written.

Resident A stated that she knew why I was there. She stated quite loudly that CMH lied. She was visibly upset, and Ms. Ankney suggested that she use a coping skill like listening to music. Resident A accepted the advice and walked off to a shaded spot in the yard to lay down.

On 8/15/24, I received an incident report from the facility. The document reflects refusal on Resident A's part to seek treatment or make a police report. Resident A's Community Mental Health case manager was notified.

APPLICABLE RULE		
R 400.14305	Resident protection.	
	(3) A resident shall be treated with dignity and his or her personal needs, including protection and safety, shall be attended to at all times in accordance with the provisions of the act.	
ANALYSIS:	Based on interviews with staff and Resident A, as well as documentation provided that the issue was addressed, there is insufficient evidence to establish a violation.	
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION NOT ESTABLISHED	

On 8/29/24, I conducted an exit conference with licensee designee Scott Brown. I shared my findings and Mr. Brown agreed with the conclusions reached.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

I recommend no change to the sta	tus of this license.
Dw. Juda	
,	8/29/24
Dwight Forde Licensing Consultant	 Date
Approved By:	
Russell Misial	9/6/24
Russell B. Misiak Area Manager	Date